

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA
NO. 21-1425
DECATUR COUNTY NO. FECR007351**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

vs.

**GERRY HARLAND GREENLAND,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
DECATUR COUNTY
THE HON. JOHN LLOYD
JUDGE**

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER
REVIEW OF THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION DATED
JANUARY 24, 2024**

Submitted by: Richard Hollis
Attorney at Law
AT0003608
P.O. Box 12153
Des Moines, IA 50312
(515) 255-3426 phone no.
e-mail: attorneyhollis@hotmail.com
ATTORNEY FOR
GERRY HARLAND GREENLAND
APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR FURTHER REVIEW	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY REJECTING GREENLAND’S SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE ARGUMENT.	
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY REJECTING GREENLAND’S MERGER ARGUMENT.	
CONCLUSION/PRAYER FOR RELIEF	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

AUTHORITY

PAGE

CASES

State v. Braggs, 784 N.W.2d 31, 36-37 (Iowa 2010).

State v. Hickman, 623 N.W.2d 847, 850 (Iowa 2001).

State v. Love, 858 N.W.2d 721, 723 (Iowa 2015).

State v. Schiebout, 944 N.W.2d 666 (Iowa 2020).

State v. Trane, 934 N.W.2d 447, 455 (Iowa 2019).

OTHER AUTHORITY

Iowa Code Section 707.11.
